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FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the financial condition and results of operations of Fortress 
Paper Ltd. (“we”, “our”, “us”, “Fortress” or the “Company”) has been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), which as of January 1, 2011 is the required reporting framework for Canadian publicly 
accountable enterprises. The MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated financial statements and 
the notes thereto for the three month period ended March 31, 2012 (available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com).  This MD&A 
provides a review of the significant developments that have impacted the Company’s performance during the quarter ended 
March 31, 2012 relative to the previous quarter and prior year comparative quarter.  
 
This MD&A contains certain forward-looking statements that reflect the current views and/or expectations of the 
Company with respect to its performance, business and future events.  The reader is cautioned that forward-looking 
statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to 
differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements including, without limitation, those relating to 
potential disruptions to production and delivery, including as a result of equipment failures, labour issues, the complex 
integration of processes and equipment and other factors, labour relations, regulatory requirements, changes in the market, 
potential downturns in economic conditions, fluctuations in the price and supply of required materials, foreign exchange 
fluctuations, dependence on major customers, and other risk factors detailed in our filings with Canadian securities 
regulatory authorities.  These risks, as well as others, could cause actual results and events to vary significantly.  The 
Company does not undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions for updating any voluntary forward-looking 
statements, except as required by law. 
 
Throughout this discussion, reference is also made to EBITDA (defined as net income before interest, income taxes, 
depreciation, amortization, non-operating income and expenses and stock based compensation), which the Company 
considers to be an indicative measure of operating performance and a metric to evaluate profitability.  Reference is also made 
to adjusted net income (loss) (calculated as net income (loss) less specific items affecting comparability with prior periods – 
for the full calculation, see reconciliation included in the tables titled “Net Loss to Adjusted Net Loss Reconciliation”) and 
adjusted net income (loss) per share (calculated as adjusted net income (loss) divided by the weighted average number of 
shares outstanding in the period). EBITDA, adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted net income (loss) per share are not 
generally accepted earnings measures and should not be considered as an alternative to net income (loss) or cash flows as 
determined in accordance with IFRS. As there is no standardized method of calculating these measures, the Company’s 
EBITDA, adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted net income (loss) per share may not be directly comparable with similarly 
titled measures used by other companies. Reconciliations of EBITDA and adjusted net income (loss) to net income (loss) 
reported in accordance with IFRS are included in this MD&A. 
 
The information contained in this report is as at May 14, 2012.  All financial references are in Canadian dollars unless 
otherwise noted. 
 
Description of Business 
 
The Company was incorporated on May 30, 2006 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia.  In the 2011 fiscal 
year, Fortress operated internationally in three distinct business segments: the Pulp Segment, Security and Specialty 
Papers Segment and Wallpaper Base Segment. As of the date of this MD&A, the Company's business segments have been 
re-classified given changes in the nature of products being produced as follows: the Dissolving Pulp Segment, the 
Specialty Papers Segment and the Security Paper Products Segment. The Company operates its dissolving pulp business 
at the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill located in Canada which is also in the process of expanding into the renewable 
energy generation sector with the construction of a cogeneration facility.  The Company operates its specialty papers 
business at the Dresden mill located in Germany, where it is a leading international producer of specialty non-woven 
wallpaper base products.  The Company operates its security paper products business at the Landqart mill located in 
Switzerland, where it produces banknote, passport, visa and other brand protection and security papers, and at its new 
high security production and research facility (the “Fortress Optical Facility”) located in Canada, where it manufactures 
optically variable thin film material (“OTM”). The segmentation of the Company’s manufacturing operations is based on 
a number of factors, including production, production processes, and economic characteristics. 
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Overall Performance 
 
Fortress reported 2012 first quarter EBITDA loss of $1.8 million.  For the fourth quarter of 2011, EBITDA loss was $1.5 
million and for the first quarter of 2011, EBITDA was $1.0 million.  
 
Fortress reported an adjusted net loss of $9.1 million, or diluted adjusted loss per share of $0.64 for the first quarter of 
2012 on sales of $61.4 million. In the fourth quarter of 2011, the Company reported an adjusted net loss of $6.3 million or 
diluted adjusted loss per share of $0.44 on sales of $49.5 million and for the first quarter of 2011 adjusted net loss of $5.6 
million or diluted loss per share of $0.42 on sales of $85.5 million. 
 
Production of dissolving pulp commenced in early December 2011.  Commercial production for accounting purposes, with 
the equipment operating as intended by management, began on March 18, 2012.  After such date all sales and cost of sales 
will be included in the operating results.  
 
The Specialty Papers Segment continued its strong performance in the first quarter.  Margins remain strong and the order 
log is healthy.  Contributing to the positive results were improvements in production efficiency, reduced pulp prices, full 
utilization of the Company's new dry waste plant and strong sales tonnage and realized prices. 
 
The Security Paper Products Segment experienced another difficult quarter. Unfortunately, the continued postponement of 
several major currencies has resulted in optimization challenges due to low volumes.  There has been positive progress on 
securing orders, however due to lead times the benefit of such orders are not expected to be realized until at least the 
second half of 2012. Although the Company expects that these postponements will be resolved in due course, there can be 
no certainty as to when or whether all of the postponed orders will be reinstated.   
 
Excluding corporate costs, the three business segments’ combined EBITDA was $0.7 million in the 3 months ended 
March 31, 2012.  The Specialty Paper Segment contributed $9.4 million EBITDA while the Dissolving Pulp Segment and 
the Security Paper Products Segment generated EBITDA losses of $3.5 million and $5.2 million, respectively.  Corporate 
costs contributed to EBITDA loss in the amount of $2.5 million.    
 
Management’s Outlook 
 
Dissolving Pulp Segment 
 
Although we have not met the aggressive ramp up schedule originally proposed, management is very pleased with the 
progress at the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill and believes that the ramp up schedule is consistent with industry 
standards.  The new cooking plant and all expanded mill process areas have now proved capability and operated for 
extended periods at intended design levels. Minimal off-specification dissolving pulp product has been produced during 
the ramp up phase.   
 
Dissolving pulp markets during the first quarter of 2012 were stable with supply and demand generally balanced.  Global 
textile demand was relatively weak during the first quarter of 2012 as a result of tepid European and North American 
economies. Resulting dissolving pulp spot prices declined to $1,050 during the first quarter of 2012 which is generally 
considered to be at cycle low levels.  Recently, dissolving pulp spot prices have increased to $1,150, which can be 
attributed to tightening supply as dissolving pulp mills in China have been shutting down to minimize losses. 
 
The Company’s strategy is to expand its Dissolving Pulp Segment and pursue additional acquisitions and unique 
opportunities for conversion projects. See “Significant Developments”.    
 
Specialty Papers Segment 
 
Following the paper machine upgrade in 2011, production speed reached 450 m/min, as planned, which translated to an 
increased capacity of approximately 55,000 tonnes per year of non-woven wallpaper base at the Dresden mill.  The 
Specialty Papers Segment has experienced a strong first quarter of 2012 and is expected to continue generating positive 
returns as it maximizes this increased capacity. 
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In May 2012, the Company announced that the Dresden mill had operated 24 hours per day (100% utilization) without 
stoppage for 20 consecutive days compared to an annual average utilization rate of 93% in 2011.  As a result, waste in the 
same period has been reduced to approximately 5% from an annual average waste rate of 9.35% in 2011. 
 
Security Paper Products Segment 
 
In 2011, Landqart received orders from new customers in Asia, Africa and Latin America. It also completed the first 
production run of its new composite substrate, Durasafe.  Interest in Durasafe from central banks is encouraging and 
Landqart is seeking to secure several new orders over the next 12 months. 
 
An unexpected delay in the production and delivery of a significant order occurred in the fourth quarter of 2011 which has 
continued into the first and second quarters of 2012. This delay has resulted in a temporary disruption in the production 
schedule.  
 
The Company is currently assessing strategic options for this segment, including the sales of non-core assets. In 
connection therewith, the Landqart mill announced in May 2012 that it has entered into an asset purchase agreement with 
a utility company for the sale of its hydropower assets and associated real estate for a price of CHF18 million.  In order to 
maintain the supply of its operational power requirements, the Landqart mill has concurrently entered into a long term 
power purchase agreement with the same utility company at competitive rates. The sale of the hydropower assets has 
concluded subsequent to the quarter end.  
 
Significant Developments  
 
Consistent with the Company’s desire to grow its Dissolving Pulp Segment, in January 2012, the Company announced 
that it, through a wholly-owned subsidiary, entered into an asset purchase agreement (the “APA”) to acquire, together 
with 9109-3294 Quebec Inc. (“9109”), an affiliate of the Quebec Government, the assets relating to a pulp mill situated in 
Lebel-sur-Quevillon, Quebec owned by Domtar Inc. (the “LSQ Mill”), with the intent to convert the LSQ Mill into a 
dissolving pulp operation.  As part of the acquisition, the Company will acquire a 30-megawatt non-operating 
cogeneration facility at the LSQ Mill, which it intends to restart and is expected to result in material energy savings. The 
company is seeking a long-term power supply agreement with Hydro Quebec which, once completed, is expected to 
provide the necessary power required to operate the mill, and a power purchase (cogeneration) agreement with Hydro 
Quebec in respect of the cogeneration facility for the purchase of electrical power. 
 
The closing of the APA is subject to various conditions, including (i) the entering into of a collective agreement with the 
unionized employees of the LSQ Mill, (ii) the entering into of a loan agreement with Investissement Quebec ("IQ") 
securing financing to implement the Company's proposed business plan at the LSQ Mill, (iii) the parties to the APA 
entering into a trust agreement, (iv) the entering into of satisfactory ownership and access agreements with 9109, (v)  
finalizing satisfactory fibre supply arrangements with the Quebec Government, and (vi) Domtar Inc. completing its 
agreement with the City of Lebel-sur-Quevillon in respect of certain property taxes. 
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Selected Quarterly Information 
 
(thousands of dollars, except per share amounts, exchange 
rates and shares outstanding, unaudited) 

Q1 2012 Q4 2011 Q3 2011 Q2 2011 

     

Sales 61,368 49,524 83,995 89,905 
Operating (loss) income (6,220) (5,607) (4,876) 617 
EBITDA (1,813) (1,491) (758) 4,599 
Net (loss) income (10,493) (9,171) (7,237) 2,905 
Basic net (loss) income per share  ($0.73) ($0.64) ($0.51) $0.20 
Diluted net (loss) income per share ($0.73) ($0.64) ($0.51) $0.19 
 
Weighted average shares outstanding Basic (thousands) 14,306 14,298 14,260 14,232 
 
Weighted average shares outstanding Diluted (thousands) 14,306 14,298 14,260 15,145 
Average Swiss/Canadian exchange rate(1) 1.0871 1.1216 1.1911 1.1147 
Average  Euro/Canadian exchange rate (1) 1.3129 1.3790 1.3843 1.3937 
     
     
(thousands of dollars, except per share amounts, exchange 
rates and shares outstanding, unaudited) 

Q1 2011 Q4 2010 Q3 2010 Q2 2010 

     
Sales 85,489 83,467 86,972 60,544 
Operating (loss) income (3,100) (10,399) 5,932 2,374 
EBITDA 951 3,647 8,800 8,334 
Net (loss) income (5,727) (12,790) 5,232 41,816 
Basic net (loss) income per share  ($0.43) ($1.01) $0.44 $4.08 
Diluted net (loss) income per share ($0.43) ($1.01) $0.39 $3.65 
 
Weighted average shares outstanding Basic (thousands) 13,417 12,626 12,003 10,237 
 
Weighted average shares outstanding Diluted (thousands) 13,417 12,626 13,482 11,450 
Average Swiss/Canadian exchange rate(1) 1.0476 1.0397 1.0085 0.9278 
Average  Euro/Canadian exchange rate (1) 1.3497 1.3760 1.3438 1.3057 
     

 
(1) Source – Bank of Canada (average noon rate for the period) 
 
Fluctuations in quarterly results reflect significant transactions and developments within the Company.  Specifically, in the 
second quarter of 2010, the Company acquired the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill which resulted in a significant gain on 
acquisition and represented the entry into an entirely new business segment with a new sales revenue stream. The Fortress 
Specialty Cellulose mill was re-started in May 2010 and the second quarter of 2010 reflects a full month of sales of NBHK 
pulp in June 2010. The third quarter of 2010 reflects a full quarter of sales of NBHK pulp.  In the fourth quarter of 2010, the 
Landqart mill significantly increased its bank-note and security paper production capacity from 2,500 tonnes to 10,000 
tonnes and exited the specialty paper market.  The expansion of security paper production capability which resulted in 
downtime at the Landqart mill as part of the final phase of the papermachine no.1 (“PM1”) rebuild, combined with a special 
bonus payment to the Chief Executive Officer (the “CEO”) of the Company were significant factors impacting results for the 
referenced quarter.   
 
In the second quarter of 2011, the Pulp Segment realized significantly higher prices for specialty pulp relative to the first 
and third quarters of 2011. In the fourth quarter of 2011 the Pulp Segment was re-defined as the Fortress Specialty 
Cellulose mill transitioned from a NBHK and specialty pulp producer to a dissolving pulp producer.  Results were 
impacted by the mill being in either shut-down or ramp-up mode for much of the fourth quarter of 2011 with production 
of dissolving pulp commencing in December 2011.  Ramp-up continued through the first quarter of 2012 with all 
dissolving pulp revenue and costs for production from December 2011 through March 18, 2012 being capitalized in 
property, plant and equipment for accounting purposes. Product mix, high raw material prices, pricing pressure, a strong 
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Swiss currency, and less than optimal production efficiency at the Landqart mill contributed to disappointing and difficult 
year for the Security and Specialty Papers Segment (now the Security Paper Products Segment) which materially 
impacted the Company’s quarterly results throughout 2011 and the first quarter of 2012. 
 
First Quarter 2012 Earnings Review 
 
Three Months Ended March 31 
 
Overview 
 
Reported EBITDA loss for the Company was $1.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2012.  For the three 
months ended December 31, 2011, EBITDA loss was $1.5 million and for the three months ended March 31, 2011 
EBITDA was $1.0 million.  
 
Selected Financial Information and Statistics 
 
(thousands of dollars, except shipments, unaudited) 

  
Q1 2012 

  
Q4 2011 

 
Q1 2011 

      
Sales  61,368  49,524 85,488 
EBITDA(1)  (1,813)  (1,491) 951 
Operating loss   (6,220)  (5,607) (3,100) 
Net loss   (10,493)  (9,171) (5,727) 
Adjusted net loss(2)   (9,087)  (6,273) (5,605) 
Paper shipments (tonnes)(3)  15,290  13,035 15,468 
Pulp shipments (tonnes)  35,682  8,168 56,361 

(1) See Net Loss to EBITDA Reconciliation. 
(2) See Net Loss to Adjusted Net Loss Reconciliation. 
(3) Includes shipments of security and specialty paper products by the Landqart and Dresden mills. 
 
 
Net Loss to Adjusted Net Loss Reconciliation:  
 
(thousands of dollars, except per share amounts, unaudited) 

 
 

Q1 2012 

  
 

Q4 2011 

                  
          

Q1 2011 
     
Net loss  (10,493)  (9,171) (5,727) 
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (1,209)  2,898 122 
Long-term debt prepayment penalty  2,615  − − 
     
Adjusted net loss  (9,087)  (6,273) (5,605) 
     
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.73)  (0.64) (0.43) 
     
Adjusted net loss per share, basic and diluted (0.64)  (0.44) (0.42) 
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Net Loss to EBITDA Reconciliation: 
(thousands of dollars, unaudited) Q1 2012  Q4 2011 Q1 2011 
     
Net loss  (10,493)    (9,171) (5,727) 
Income tax 678  (388) 1,536 
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   (1,209)  2,898 122 
Net finance expense 4,804  1,057 969 
Amortization 3,997  3,793 3,508 
Stock based compensation 410  320 543 
EBITDA (1,813)  (1,491)      951 
 
 
Fortress reported an adjusted net loss of $9.1 million, or diluted adjusted loss per share of $0.64 for the first quarter of 
2012 on sales of $61.4 million. In the fourth quarter of 2011, the Company reported an adjusted net loss of $6.3 million or 
diluted adjusted loss per share of $0.44 on sales of $49.5 million and for the first quarter of 2011 adjusted net loss of $5.6 
million or diluted loss per share of $0.42 on sales of $85.5 million. 
 
Cost of products sold were $52.9 million or 86.2% of sales for the three months ended March 31, 2012 compared to 
$41.4 million or 83.6% of sales for the three months ended December 31, 2011.  In the first quarter of 2011, cost of 
products sold were $75.3 million or 88.0% of sales.   
 
Sales and cost of products sold were higher in the first quarter of 2012 compared to the prior quarter due to the necessary 
shut down of the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill pending completion of the conversion project and the subsequent ramp 
up to dissolving pulp production late in the previous quarter.  All dissolving pulp revenue and costs for production from 
December 2011 through March 18, 2012 have been capitalized in property, plant and equipment for accounting purposes. 
In the prior year comparative period, Fortress Specialty Cellulose was in full operation producing specialty pulp. 
 
Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses were $10.3 million for the first quarter of 2012 compared to $9.6 
million for the fourth quarter of 2011.  The prior year comparative period SG&A was $9.3 million.  The increased level of 
SG&A relative to the prior periods was due to increased corporate activity as the Company continued and escalated the 
pursuit of several growth opportunities, one of which is mentioned under the heading “Significant Developments”. 
 
Stock-based compensation expense was $0.4 million during the period compared to $0.3 million in the fourth quarter of 
2011.  The prior year comparative period stock-based compensation was $0.5 million. 
 
Operating Results by Business Segment 
 
Dissolving Pulp Segment 
 
(thousands of dollars, except for shipments, unaudited) 

  
Q1 2012 

  
Q4 2011 

 
Q1 2011 

      
Sales  10,435  (1,953) 35,586 
Operating loss   (4,697)  (2,207) (940) 
Shipments (tonnes)  35,682  8,168 56,361 
 
The first quarter of 2012 could be characterized as a dissolving pulp ramp-up quarter.  Approximately $7.1 million net 
costs were capitalized to property, plant and equipment through to mid-March.   The fourth quarter of 2011 was one of 
significant transformation for the Dissolving Pulp Segment.  The Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill entered the fourth 
quarter producing specialty pulp and exited as a producer of dissolving pulp having sold its first 966 tonnes.  During much 
of the previous quarter the mill was in a ramp-up phase, whereby approximately $15.7 million of costs, net any sales, 
were capitalized as property, plant and equipment.  Sales in the fourth quarter of 2011 also included 11,700 tonnes of 
commissioned sales of pulp not produced at the mill, however, the Company was required to repurchase certain specialty 
pulp sold in the prior quarter which resulted in a sales deficit of approximately $2.0 million.  This repurchased specialty 
pulp was subsequently re-sold after the year-end and included in sales and shipments for the first quarter of 2012.  In the 
prior year comparative period, the Dissolving Pulp Segment was producing specialty pulp full-time.   
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Specialty Papers Segment 
 
(thousands of dollars, except for shipments, unaudited) 

  
Q1 2012 

  
Q4 2011 

 
Q1 2011 

      
Sales   37,658  34,881 37,001 
Operating income  8,563  8,172 7,006 
Shipments (tonnes)  14,295  11,990 13,981 
 
Shipment volume in the first quarter of 2012 was comparable, but slightly higher than the prior year comparative period and 
significantly higher than the prior quarter due in part to an exceptionally strong sales month in March 2012.   
 
The order book at the Dresden mill remains strong and management does not currently anticipate any downward pressure on 
results in the short term. 
 
Security Paper Products Segment  
 
(thousands of dollars, except for shipments, unaudited) 

  
Q1 2012 

  
Q4 2011 

 
Q1 2011 

      
Sales  13,275  16,596 12,901 
Operating loss   (7,182)  (9,205) (6,643) 
Shipments (tonnes)  995  1,045 933 
 
Results in the first quarter, similar to the comparative periods, reflect continued headwinds of a strong Swiss franc, high raw 
material costs, and less than optimal production efficiency on the paper machines at the Landqart mill, in part as a result of 
the postponement of several major currencies. 
 
Unfortunately, delays in implementing a significant bank order continue without resolution.  Once production begins on this 
order, it is anticipated that the mill will be producing with much greater efficiency on its paper machines and that the 
capacity of both machines will be required to meet demands.  The Company is currently assessing other strategic options 
at the Landqart mill, including a sale of non-core assets.   
 
Fortress Optical began operations in 2011 generating sales of $0.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2011 and $ nil in the first 
quarter of 2012. Fortress Optical produces security material for the security threads used in banknotes at the Fortress Optical 
Facility. 
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Selected Cash Flow Items 
 Three 

Months         
Ended  

March 31,     
2012 

Three 
Months   
Ended  

March 31,  
2011  

   
Cash (used by) provided before working capital changes (4,063) (1,089) 
Non-cash working capital change 14,834 (4,361) 
Cash provided (used by) operating activities 10,771 (5,270) 
   
   
Cash provided from financing activities 18,736 67,472 
   
Additions to property, plant and equipment (38,065) (26,379) 
Other (7,082) (2,119) 
Acquisitions − (750) 
Cash used by investing activities (45,147) (29,248) 
   
Change in cash position (15,640) 32,954 

Foreign exchange loss on cash and cash equivalents (497) (85) 
 
Fortress operates in a cyclical industry and its operating cash flows vary accordingly. Fortress' principal operating cash 
expenditures are for compensation and raw materials.  Operating activities provided cash of $10.8 million in the three 
months ended March 31, 2012 compared to using cash of $5.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2011. 
 
Working capital is subject to cyclical operating needs, the timing of collection of receivables and the payment of payables 
and expenses.  The significant difference between first quarter 2012 and first quarter 2011 is attributable to lower cyclical 
inventory and receivables, a lower holdback receivable as well as a lower receivable from a lender in the first three 
months of 2012, partially offset by lower payables attributable primarily to the completion of the conversion project at 
Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill and the subsequent reduction of outstanding invoices relating to the conversion. 
 
Financing Activities 
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2012, financing activities generated $18.7 million. Cash was generated by drawing 
on the Company's loan agreement with IQ in respect of the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill project. During the quarter 
the Company entered into a new EUR25 million credit facility with Commerzbank. The new facility was used primarily to 
repay the balance of an existing loan agreement with GE Capital Bank AG that was used to finance the rebuild of 
papermachine no.1 at the Landqart Mill. A penalty of $2.6 million was paid in connection with the early repayment of the 
GE indebtedness. 
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2011, Fortress completed a bought deal offering of common shares of the Company 
resulting in aggregate net proceeds of $54.8 million.  Payments on indebtedness and debt interest in the first quarter of 
2012 used cash of $0.2 million and $0.6 million, respectively. 
 
Investing Activities 
 
Investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 used cash of $45.1 million and $29.2 million, 
respectively.  Investment activities relate primarily to the purchase of equipment and other capital expenditures at the 
mills. The increase in 2012 related primarily to expenditures relating to the conversion and cogeneration projects at 
Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill. 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
As at March 31, 2012, the Company has made aggregate expenditures and accruals of approximately $153.5 million on 
the conversion of Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill to a dissolving pulp mill and the construction of a new cogeneration 
facility. As at the date of this MD&A, aggregate expenditures and accruals on the Fortress Specialty Project were 
approximately $157.6 million. In the latter part of the first quarter of 2012, management reassessed the cogeneration 
project and identified certain deficiencies in a previous estimate from an engineering firm as well as scope of work 
adjustments necessary in order to commence delivery of power in the fourth quarter of 2012. As a result of this and other 
previously reported issues, the current budgeted capital expenditures remaining for the Fortress Specialty Cellulose 
project as a whole are approximately $55.0 million without any contingencies, which will be spent primarily on the 
cogeneration project. 
 
Although there can be no assurances, Fortress believes that current cash, cash generated from operations, tax credits, 
proceeds from the divestiture of non-core assets, together with amounts available under its existing or new credit facilities 
should be sufficient to meet its debt service, capital expenditure and short term working capital requirements. Fortress' 
future operating performance and its ability to finance capital expenditures, service its debt and pay other indebtedness of 
Fortress will be subject to future economic conditions, the financial success of Fortress' business, the successful ramp-up 
of its dissolving pulp production to full planned capacity and other factors, some of which are not within Fortress' control, 
including but not limited to changes in market prices for its products, raw materials costs and foreign currency exchange 
rates. Although the ramp-up of dissolving pulp production to planned capacity at the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill is 
anticipated to provide significant cash flow and liquidity, Fortress may determine, in its sole discretion, that market or 
financial conditions may warrant that it seek additional sources of capital on terms satisfactory to Fortress, including but 
not limited to additional debt or equity financing, in order to fund over-runs in capital expenditures, provide additional 
working capital, enhance liquidity or for other general corporate purposes. 
 
On June 17, 2009, the Canadian Federal Government announced the Pulp and Paper Green Transformation Program (the 
“Program”). The Program is designed as a reimbursement of funds to be spent on qualifying energy and environmental 
capital projects. Credits could be used until the Program end date of March 31, 2012. The Company was allocated $9.9 
million from the Program in 2011 and received Program approval to apply the funding to the installation of lime kiln and 
recovery boiler upgrades at the Fortress Specialty Cellulose mill.  These projects are expected to provide economic and 
environmental benefits to the Company’s operations.  As at December 31, 2011 the Company had received $8.9 million 
under the Program, and the remaining $1.0 million is expected to be received by the end of the second quarter of 2012.  
The Company has recorded $15.9 million in other receivables for investment tax credits, the majority of which is expected 
to be received in 2012.  Although the Company previously anticipated receiving approximately $15 million in federal 
credits under the Green Infrastructure Fund program, the Company has been informed that such funds are no longer 
available under this program.  The Company continues to review the availability of federal incentive arrangements in the 
normal course, but there is no assurance that such federal incentives will be granted to or received by the Company in a 
timely manner or at all. 
  
 
At March 31, 2012, the Company had cash of $6.8 million and debt of $180.3 million.  Included in this indebtedness is 
$98.0 million drawn on the $102.4 million credit facility with Investissement Quebec (“IQ”).  Of the amount drawn, $3.9 
million is included in other accounts receivable and has been received subsequent to March 31, 2012. The amount has 
been reported as “Other accounts receivable” since it represents an amount contractually owing to the Company by IQ 
under the credit facility, which provides that the Company is able to draw down on its loan after it confirms to IQ that 
certain qualifying capital expenditures are made. The amount that IQ is obligated to make available to the Company upon 
confirmation that such expenditures have been made meets the definition of an “asset” in accordance with the Conceptual 
Framework section of IFRS.  A corresponding liability is also recorded under “Long term debt” in the balance sheet.  
There is no right of offset between these two amounts therefore both an asset and a liability have been recorded.  
Under existing credit facilities, the Company can defer up to $6.5 million in 2012 planned principal payments without 
penalty. 
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Commitments 
 
As at March 31, 2012 the Company has:  

• committed to purchase $19.2 million in property, plant, and equipment; and  
• performance bonds in the amounts of EUR 8.0 million and CHF 0.1 million. 

 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its assets and maintain a globally competitive cost 
structure while looking for growth opportunities to provide returns to its shareholders. In addition, the Company works 
with relevant stakeholders to ensure the safety of its operations and employees, and remain in compliance with applicable 
environmental regulations and enhance the communities in which it operates. 
 
The Company monitors and assesses on an ongoing basis its financial performance in order to ensure that its net debt 
levels are prudent taking into account the anticipated direction of the business cycle.  The Company monitors 
continuously the public and private debt markets and the public equity markets in order to assure that its capital structure 
is appropriately balanced.  The Company can be influenced materially by changes in the relative value of the Canadian 
dollar, Swiss Franc, U.S. dollar and Euro. 
 
The Company’s capital comprises of net debt and shareholders’ equity: 

 
 March 31,  

2012 
$ 

December 31, 
2011 

$ 
   

Cash and cash equivalents 6,760 22,897 
Less total debt 180,345 152,408 
Net (debt) cash  (173,585) (129,511) 

Shareholders’ equity 223,362 231,639 
 

The Company has certain financial covenants stipulating maximum net debt to capitalization ratios, maximum debt to 
earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ratios, and minimum current ratios. Debt obligations are 
owed by various entities within the organization with individual loan agreements specifying the entities within the group 
of companies that are to be included in the covenant calculations. 
 
The Company ensures it remains in compliance with all of its existing debt covenants in order to facilitate future access to 
capital.  Management reviews past results and forecasts to monitor their compliance.  The Company was in compliance 
with all externally imposed capital requirements for the quarter ended March 31, 2012. 
 
Outstanding Shares 
 
The number of common shares outstanding March 31, 2012 and the date of this report was 14,309,693. The number of 
options outstanding at March 31, 2012 and the date of this report was 566,725.  At March 31, 2012 and the date of this 
report there were 283,419 and 285,419 restricted share units outstanding, respectively. At March 31, 2012 and the date of 
this report there were 146,346 and 147,078 deferred share units outstanding, respectively. 
 
Critical Accounting Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in Canada requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the 
financial statements and accompanying notes. Significant estimates are used for, but not limited to, the accounting for 
doubtful accounts, amortization, asset recoverability, derivative financial instruments, fair valuation of acquired assets, 
pensions and post-retirement obligations, asset retirement obligations, stock compensation, income taxes and 
contingencies. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
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Contingencies 
 
Provisions for liabilities relating to legal actions and claims require judgments using management's best estimates 
regarding projected outcomes and the range of loss, based on such factors as historical experiences and recommendations 
of legal counsel.  Actual results may vary from estimates and the differences are recorded when known. In respect of a 
dispute which arose in the fourth quarter of 2011 relating to a faulty input which was provided by a third party supplier of 
the Landqart mill, the Company expects that any amounts under dispute will be reimbursed to the Company by the 
supplier.  The net impact to the mill is therefore expected to be nil. The treatment of this dispute by the Company reflects 
the best estimate of management, however there is no assurance that all or any portion of the disputed amount will be 
reimbursed to the Company. A failure by the Company to be reimbursed for the cost of this input or to have the input 
replaced or repaired by the supplier could result in a material adverse impact on the financial results of Landqart. 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements 

During 2011, the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) issued a number of new and revised accounting 
standards which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted.  These 
new and revised accounting standards have not yet been adopted by the Company. 

The following new or revised standards are not expected to have a material impact on the amounts recorded in the financial 
statements of the Company: 

• IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements; 
• IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements; 
• IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities; 
• IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement; and 
• IAS 28 (revised) – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. 

 
The Company is still in the process of assessing the full impact, if any, of IAS 19 (revised) – Employee Benefits. 

 
In 2011, the IASB also amended IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2015, with earlier adoption permitted.  The Company is still in the process of assessing the full impact of this 
standard.  
 
Further details of the new or revised accounting standards and their potential impact on the Company can be found in the 
consolidated financial statements and notes as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011 
 
Risks and Uncertainties  
 
A comprehensive discussion of risk factors is included in the Company’s 2011 annual information form dated March 30, 
2012, available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Those as well as risks detailed in the Management and Discussion Analysis 
for the year ended December 31, 2011 also available on SEDAR may impact the business of the Company. 
 
Disclosure Controls and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting  

During the quarter ending March 31, 2012, there were no changes in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting 
that materially affected, or would be reasonably likely to materially affect, such controls. 
 



 
FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 (Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands, unaudited) 

 
 

Note 

March 31, 
2012 

$ 

December 31, 
2011 

$ 
ASSETS    
Current    
Cash and cash equivalents   6,760 22,897 
Trade accounts receivable   17,738 10,619 
Other accounts receivable 4 43,686 54,930 
Inventories   50,785 62,151 
Prepaid expenses  2,534 2,032 
  121,503 152,629 
    
Restricted cash   558 553 
Property, plant and equipment   361,732 340,349 
    
Total assets  483,793 493,531 
    
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    
Current    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  59,318 86,114 
Income taxes payable   1,691 2,224 
Current portion of long-term debt  5 19,284 14,459 
  80,293 102,797 
    
Long-term debt  5 161,061 137,949 
Deferred income taxes   13,813 14,688 
Employee future benefits  5,264 6,458 
Total liabilities  260,431 261,892 
 
Shareholders' equity 

   

Share capital  6 175,358 175,200 
Contributed surplus  13,262 13,010 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  3,487 2,688 
Retained earnings    31,255 40,741 
Total shareholders' equity   223,362 231,639 
    
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  483,793 493,531 
    
Commitments 10   
Subsequent event 13   

(See accompanying notes) 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors: 
  

“Chadwick Wasilenkoff” 
 

Director 

“Richard Whittall” 
 

Director 
 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands, unaudited) 

 
 Three Months 

Ended       
March 31,    

2012 
$ 

Three Months 
Ended       

March 31,    
2011 

$ 
   
Sales 61,368 85,488      
   
Costs and expenses   
Cost of products sold (52,884) (75,259) 
Amortization (3,997) (3,508) 
Selling, general and administration (10,297) (9,278) 
Stock-based compensation (410) (543) 
Operating income (loss) (6,220) (3,100) 
 
Other income (expense) 

  

Finance expense  (4,815) (1,089) 
Finance income 11 120 
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   1,209 (122) 
Net income (loss) before income taxes (9,815) (4,191) 
Income tax expense (678) (1,536) 
Net income (loss) for the period (10,493) (5,727)          
   
Loss per share    
Basic & diluted ($0.73) ($0.43) 
 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 

  

Basic & diluted 14,305,836 13,417,069 
 
  

(See accompanying notes) 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) 

 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands, unaudited) 

 
 Three Months 

Ended       
March 31,    

2012 
$ 

Three Months 
Ended       

March 31,    
2011 

$ 
   
Net (loss) for the period (10,493) (5,727) 
   
Other comprehensive income (loss)   
Cumulative translation adjustment 799 490 
Actuarial gain recognized on employee future benefits (net of taxes of ($202) and ($178)) 1,007 1,065 
Asset limit on employee future benefits (net of taxes of $nil and $11) − (62) 
Total other comprehensive income for the period 1,806 1,493 
Total comprehensive (loss) for the period (8,687) (4,234) 
   

 
(See accompanying notes) 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands, unaudited) 

 
 

Share capital 
$ 

Contributed 
surplus 

$ 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income (loss) 

$ 

Retained 
earnings 

$ 
Total equity 

$ 
      
Balance – December 31, 2011 175,200 13,010 2,688 40,741 231,639 
      
Net loss for the period − − − (10,493) (10,493) 
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) − − 1,806 − 1,806 
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period − − 1,806 (10,493) (8,687) 
Employee future benefit adjustments transferred to 

retained earnings − − (1,007) 1,007 − 
Employee share options (note 7):      

Stock based compensation − 410 − − 410 
Restricted share units vested 158 (158) − − − 

Balance – March 31, 2012 175,358 13,262 3,487 31,255 223,362 
      
      
Balance – December 31, 2010 111,148 10,536 1,909 67,193 190,786 
      
Net loss for the period − − − (5,727) (5,727) 
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) − − 1,493 − 1,493 
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period − − 1,493 (5,727) (4,234) 
Employee future benefit adjustments transferred to 

retained earnings − − (1,003) 1,003 − 
Employee share options (note 7):      

Stock based compensation − 543 − − 543 
Restricted share units vested 615 (615) − − − 
Options exercised 685 (184) − − 501 

Redemption of convertible note 7,363 (948) − − 6,415 
Private placement (note 6) 54,782 − − − 54,782 
Balance – March 31, 2011 174,593 9,332 2,399 62,469 248,793 
      
      

 
(See accompanying notes) 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

For the three months ended 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands, unaudited) 

 

Note 

March 31, 
2012 

$ 

March 31, 
2011 

$ 
    
Cash flows from (used by) operating activities    
Net (loss) income   (10,493) (5,727)      
Items not affecting cash:    

Amortization  3,997 3,508 
Income tax expense  678 1,536 
Income taxes paid  (2,347) (1,854) 
Foreign exchange (gain) loss  (1,123) 122 
Finance expense  4,815 783 
Stock based compensation  410 543 

  (4,063) (1,089) 
Change in non-cash working capital items    

Accounts receivable   9,295 190 
Inventories   11,851 (3,503) 
Prepaid expenses  (500) (882) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and other  (5,812) 14 

  10,771 (5,270) 
    
Cash flows from (used by) financing activities     
Options exercised  − 501 
Repayment of long-term debt   (26,184) (262) 
Proceeds from long-term debt   48,058 13,145 
Net proceeds from issuance of common shares  − 54,782 
Payment on capital leases  − (54) 
Long-term debt prepayment penalty 5 (2,615) − 
Payment of long-term debt interest  (523) (640) 
  18,736 67,472 
    
Cash flows (used by) investing activities    
Additions to property, plant and equipment   (38,065) (26,379) 
Startup costs capitalized  (7,072) − 
Restricted cash   (10) (2,119) 
Acquisition of Fortress Optical Features   − (750) 
  (45,147) (29,248) 
    
Increase (decrease) in cash position   (15,640) 32,954 
Foreign exchange loss on cash and cash equivalents  (497) (85) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   22,897 42,559 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   6,760 75,428      
    
Supplementary cash flow information  12   
    

(See accompanying notes) 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS  

Fortress Paper Ltd. (the "Company" or “Fortress”) was incorporated on May 30, 2006 under the laws of the 
Province of British Columbia. The address of the Company’s registered office is 157 Chadwick Court – 2nd floor, 
North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V7M 3K2. From the date of incorporation to July 31, 2006, the 
Company was inactive. The Company's fiscal year-end is December 31.  Fortress owns and operates two paper mills, 
the Landqart mill located in Switzerland and the Dresden mill located in Germany, and a pulp mill in Canada.  
Fortress’ security papers include banknote, passport and visa papers.  The security papers produced at the Landqart 
mill incorporate internationally recognized overt and covert security features which are embedded into the paper and 
supplemented with customer-specific features.  The Landqart mill has leveraged its extensive security papers 
competence to develop additional commercial applications using its in-house know-how and technology of security 
features to create innovative paper-based security products.  Fortress’ specialty papers business includes non-woven 
wallpaper base products, as well as graphic and technical papers.  The Dresden mill produces coated and uncoated 
wallpaper base for wallpaper manufacturers.  The pulp mill, Fortress Specialty Cellulose, has been converted into a 
dissolving pulp mill with ramp up production starting in December of 2011.  Commercial production for accounting 
purposes, with the equipment operating as intended by management, began on March 18, 2012.    

2.        BASIS OF PRESENTATION  

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable 
to the preparation of interim financial statements. The Company has consistently applied the same accounting 
policies throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. The policies applied in these 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of May 8, 2012, 
the date the Board of Directors approved the statements.  

These unaudited interim financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required by IFRS for annual 
financial statements and, accordingly, should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and 
notes as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011 (available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com).  These unaudited 
interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of their application as December 31, 
2011 consolidated financial statements. 

 
3. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS  

During 2011, the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) issued a number of new and revised 
accounting standards which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early 
adoption permitted.  These new and revised accounting standards have not yet been adopted by the Company. 

The following new or revised standards are not expected to have a material impact on the amounts recorded in the 
financial statements of the Company: 

• IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements; 
• IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements; 
• IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities; 
• IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement; and 
• IAS 28 (revised) – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. 

 
The Company is still in the process of assessing the full impact, if any, of IAS 19 (revised) – Employee Benefits. 
 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
In 2011, the IASB also amended IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, which is effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2015, with earlier adoption permitted.  The Company is still in the process of assessing the full 
impact of this standard.  
 
Further details of the new or revised accounting standards and their potential impact on the Company can be found 
in the consolidated financial statements and notes as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011 

4. OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 
 

Note 

March 31, 
2012 

$ 

 December 
31, 2011 

$ 
    

Receivable from lender  5 3,921 8,092 
Investment tax credits 9 15,938 16,310 
Value added tax  9,549 10,990 
Holdbacks receivable  2,598 7,388 
Receivable from supplier  6,356 6,229 
Government grant  9 2,422 2,713 
Other  2,902 3,208 

    
  43,686 54,930 

 
Receivable from supplier 
 
As at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, a customer dispute existed for product supplied by the Company.  
The complaint was the result of a faulty input which was provided by a third party supplier of the Company.  Any 
amounts under dispute will need to be reimbursed to the Company by the supplier. Differences between March 31, 
2012 and December 31, 2011 are related to foreign exchange differences. As a result, the following amounts were 
recorded: 
 
 
 
 March 31, 

2012 
$ 

 December 31, 
2011 

$ 
   
Amounts payable to third party supplier (1,008) (988) 
Inventory on hand provided for 4,401 4,313 
Accounts receivable provided for  2,963 2,904 
 6,356 6,229 
Amount recorded as other receivable 6,356 6,229 
Net effect to the Company − − 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
5.  LONG-TERM DEBT  

 
 March 31, 

2012 
$ 

December 
31, 2011 

$ 
   

Credit agreement with bank maturing 2014; interest at 2.65%; secured by current assets 
(EUR 289; 2011: EUR 289)  385 381 

Credit agreement with lender maturing 2018;  interest at 6.2% and 7.1%; secured by 
property, plant and equipment (EUR nil; 2011: EUR 19,675) (a) − 25,958 

Credit agreement with lender maturing 2018;  interest at 3.81% secured by property, plant 
and equipment and inventory (EUR 24,753; 2011: EUR nil) (b) 32,976 − 

Credit agreement with bank maturing 2012; interest at 4.8%; unsecured (CHF 1,570; 2011: 
CHF 1,570) 1,738 1,703 

Credit agreement with bank maturing 2011, 2013 and 2018; interest up to 3.1% and 4.9%; 
secured by property, plant and equipment (CHF 6,300; 2011: CHF 5,400)  6,972 5,857 

Credit agreement with lender maturing 2016; unsecured (CHF 4,419; 2011: CHF 4,584) (c) 4,891 4,972 
Credit agreement with lender maturing 2016; interest at 6.5%; unsecured (d) 33,893 33,636 
Credit agreement with lender maturing 2020; interest up to 5.5%; secured by assets (e) 99,490 79,901 

   
 180,345 152,408 

Less: Current portion  (19,284) (14,459) 
   
Long-term debt 161,061 137,949 

 
 
 

 March 31, 
2012 

$ 

 December 
31, 2011 

$ 
   

Principal value of debt 188,601 160,819 
Unamortized borrowing costs and amounts allocated to equity (8,256) (8,411) 

   
Net amount recorded in liabilities 180,345 152,408 

 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
Borrowings under the above agreements require maintenance of certain financial and non-financial covenants. The 
Company has been in compliance with all covenants for the three months ended March 31, 2012. 
 

(a) At March 30, 2012, the remaining EUR 19,296 of the facility was repaid in full, utilizing proceeds from (b) below. 
A prepayment penalty of EUR 1,992 has been recorded in finance expenses.  Up to the date of repayment, the 
facility had an interest rate of 7.1%.  Interest was calculated at 7.6% using the effective interest rate method.  
 

(b) The credit agreement is a facility for up to EUR 25 million, of which EUR 25 million has been drawn as at March 
31, 2012.  The facility bears interest at a rate of 3.81%.  Beginning in September 2012, the loan is repayable in equal 
quarterly installments over 5 years. 

 
(c) The credit agreement is a facility for CHF 5,310 that bears no interest and is repayable based on the timing of 

production for the lender.  Interest has been calculated at 5% using the effective interest rate method.    
 

(d) The credit agreement is an unsecured convertible note of the Company in the principal amount of $40,250 that 
matures in December 2016. The convertible note bears interest at an annual rate equal to 6.5%, calculated semi-
annually. 

The holder of the convertible note may, at its option, convert the convertible cote into common shares at any time 
prior to maturity.  The conversion price shall be equal to $37.50 per share.  
 
The Company may redeem the debentures in whole or in part on and after December 31, 2014 and prior to the 
maturity date, at its option, and repay in advance the debenture at a price equal to the principal amount plus accrued 
and unpaid interest, provided that the volume weighted average trading price of common shares on the Toronto 
Stock Exchange during 20 consecutive trading days is not less than $46.88 per share.  

 
After considering borrowing costs of $2,178, the Company has initially recorded a liability portion of $33,607 and 
an equity portion of $2,804 in contributed surplus (net of ($1,661) tax).  The liability portion was valued using a 
9.5% initial interest rate.  Interest is calculated at a 10.85% effective rate.   
 

(e) The credit agreement is a facility for up to $102.4 million, granted to Fortress Specialty Cellulose to support the 
conversion to dissolving pulp and co-generation capital expenditure programs. At March 31, 2012, $98,007 
(December 31, 2011, $79,502) has been drawn on this facility.  Of this amount $3,921 is pending receipt from the 
lender and has been included in other accounts receivable (December 31, 2011: $8,092).  The facility bears interest 
at a rate of 5% for the first five years of the loan and at a rate of up to 5.5% for the second five years of the loan.  
Commencing after two years, the facility is repayable in equal quarterly installments up to June 30, 2020.  Interest 
for the first two years of the credit agreement is added to the principal of the loan.  The total interest capitalized and 
added to the principal up to March 31, 2012 is $2,236. 
 
Interest has been calculated at 5.6% using the effective interest rate method.   
 

6. SHARE CAPITAL 

(a) Authorized: 

Unlimited number of common shares without par value 
 Unlimited number of preferred shares with par value $1,000 
 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
(b) Issued and fully paid — common shares: 

 
Note 

Number of 
Shares 

Share Capital 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2010   12,683,588 111,148    
Private placement  1,112,050 54,782 
Restricted Share Units vested  7 69,506 1,013 
Options exercised  7 88,450 974 
Shares issued on redemption of Convertible Note  350,000 7,283 

Balance, December 31, 2011  14,303,594 175,200 
    
Restricted Share Units vested  7 6,099 158 

Balance, March 31, 2012  14,309,693 175,358 

 

7. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION 

 
During 2006, the Company adopted a stock incentive plan.  The exercise price of options granted under the stock 
option plan shall be as determined by the Board of Directors when such options are granted, subject to any 
limitations imposed by any relevant stock exchange or regulatory authority.  
 
At the Company’s annual general meeting held April 30, 2009, shareholders approved a long-term incentive plan 
which provides for the grant of restricted share units, performance share units and deferred share units to key 
employees and directors of the Company.  The aggregate number of shares issuable under the long-term incentive 
plan in respect of awards, together with shares reserved for issuance under all of the Company's other security-
based compensation arrangements, shall not exceed ten percent of the Company's issued and outstanding shares. 

 
Stock Options 
 
The weighted average fair value of the options granted in 2009 was $2.98 an option at the grant date using the 
Black Scholes option pricing model. No options were granted in 2010, 2011 or during the three months ended 
March 31, 2012. Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected 
volatility. Changes in the assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and, therefore, the existing 
models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company’s stock options. 
Assumptions used in the pricing model are as follows: 
 
 
  2009 

Risk-free interest rate  1.78% 
Expected life of options  5 years 
Annualized volatility  53% 
Dividend rate  Nil 
 
Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows: 
 
 
 
 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
 Number of options Exercise Price 

$ 

Balance, December 31, 2010 655,175   8.00 
Exercised  (88,450)   8.00 

Balance, December 31, 2011 & March 31, 2012 566,725   8.00 
 
As at December 31, 2011, 566,725 stock options were exercisable (December 31, 2010: 643,508).  The stock 
options issued have various vesting dates that range from one to three years from the IPO or grant dates.   
 
Deferred Share Unit Awards 
 
A Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) is a right granted to a non-employee director to receive one common share of the 
Company, from treasury, on a deferred basis.  The value of the DSUs, when redeemed, is equal to the market 
value of the shares on the redemption date, including the value of dividends paid on the Company's common 
shares, if any, as if they had been reinvested in additional DSUs on each payment date.  The DSUs may only be 
redeemed upon a director's retirement from the Company.  The Company recognizes the expense at the time of 
grant.   
 
DSU transactions and the number of DSUs outstanding are summarized as follows: 
 
 Number of DSUs Expense recognized 

$ 

Balance, December 31, 2010 139,023    5,470 
Granted  3,850 172 

Balance, December 31, 2011 142,873 5,642 
Granted 3,473 106 

Balance, March 31, 2012 146,346 5,748 
 
 
Restricted Share Unit Awards 

 
A Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”) is a right granted to a key employee to receive one common share of the 
Company, from treasury, on a time vested basis.  The fair value of restricted share awards is determined based 
upon the number of shares granted and the quoted price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant.  Restricted 
shares generally vest over three to five years.   
 
RSU transactions and the number of RSUs outstanding are summarized as follows: 

 
 Number of RSUs 

Balance, December 31, 2010 315,042 
Granted 17,128 
Vested (69,506) 

Balance, December 31, 2011 262,664 
Granted 33,704 
Vested (6,099) 
Forfeited (6,850) 

Balance, March 31, 2012 283,419 



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
 
 

8.        ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
 

Accumulated other comprehensive income is comprised of cumulative translation adjustments for all periods 
presented.   
 
 

9.         GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE 
 
Pulp and paper green transformation fund  
 
On June 17, 2009, the Canadian federal government announced the Pulp and Paper Green Transformation 
Program (“the Program”). The Program is designed as a reimbursement of funds to be spent on qualifying energy 
and environmental capital projects, credits may be used until the Program end date of March 31, 2012. The 
Company has been allocated $9.9 million from the Program on June 28, 2011. The Company has received 
Program approval to apply the funding to the installation of lime kiln and recovery boiler upgrades at the Fortress 
Specialty Cellulose mill.  These projects are expected to provide economic and environmental benefits to the 
Company’s operations. As at December 31, 2011 the Company had received $8.9 million under the Program.  
The remaining $1.0 million is expected to be received in 2012.   
 
Training grants 
 
During the three months ended March 31, 2012, the Thurso mill recorded $273 in training grants from the 
Quebec provincial government as a reduction of costs. During 2011, the Thurso mill recorded $1,279 in training 
grants as a reduction of costs.  Of this amount, $273 (December 31, 2011: $746) has been recorded as other 
receivables.  There are no repayment obligations as of March 31, 2012. 
 
Investment tax credits 

 
The Company has filed for investment tax credits from the Canada and Quebec governments totalling $15,938 
(December 31, 2011: $16,311) relating to qualifying plant and equipment purchases made during the year ended  
 December 31, 2011.  This entire amount was outstanding as at March 31, 2012. 
 

 
 
10.         COMMITMENTS 
 

As at March 31, 2012, the Company has committed to purchase $19.2 million in property, plant, and equipment.  
 

 As at March 31, 2012, the Company has performance bonds in the amounts of EUR 7,980, CHF 74 and USD 4.



FORTRESS PAPER LTD. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 
(Canadian dollars, amounts in thousands except share and per share data, unaudited) 

 
11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

The segmentation of the Company's manufacturing operations is based on a number of factors, including production, 
production processes, and economic characteristics.  The Landqart mill and Fortress Optical Features produce 
security papers and products.  The Dresden mill produces non-woven wallpaper base products.  Fortress Specialty 
Cellulose produces pulp products.  For the three months ended March 31, 2012, pulp segment operating results up to 
March 18, 2012 were capitalized to property, plant and equipment during the startup period for dissolving pulp. 

 
 

 
 Three months ended March 31, 2012 
 Wallpaper 

 
$ 

Security 
 

$ 

Pulp 
 
$ 

Corporate 
 

$ 

Fortress Paper 
Consolidated 

$ 
      

Sales  37,658 13,275 10,435 − 61,368 
Operating income (loss)  8,563 (7,182) (4,697) (2,904) (6,220) 
Amortization1 (869) (1,960) (1,168) − (3,997) 
Stock-based compensation1 − − − (410) (410) 
Capital expenditures  1,226 598 20,478 − 22,302 
Total assets 56,965 143,385 279,794 3,649 483,793 

      
Sales by geographic area     % 
Europe     69.5 
Asia     17.0 
Other     13.5 
Total      100.0 

1Stock-based compensation and amortization are included in operating earnings (loss). 
 

 Three months ended March 31, 2011 
 Wallpaper 

 
$ 

Security 
 

$ 

Pulp 
 
$ 

Corporate 
 

$ 

Fortress Paper 
Consolidated 

$ 
      

Sales  37,001 12,901 35,586 − 85,488 
Operating income (loss)  7,006 (6,643) (940) (2,523) (3,100) 
Amortization1 (649) (1,949) (910) − (3,508) 
Stock-based compensation1 − − − (543) (543) 
Capital expenditures  1,990 12,961 12,919 − 27,870 
Total assets 141,435 116,826 37,107 72,803 368,171 

      
Sales by geographic area     % 
Europe     58.1 
Asia     3.5 
North America     34.5 
Other     3.9 
Total      100.0 

1Stock-based compensation and amortization are included in operating earnings (loss). 
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12. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 
Non cash item  

 
During the three months ended March 31, 2011, 350,000 common shares of the Company were issued for the 
redemption of the Convertible Note (note 6).  
 
Non cash property, plant and equipment purchases included in accounts payable decreased by $22,674 for the three 
months ended March 31, 2012 and increased by $28 for the three months ended March 31, 2011.  
 

 
13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
  

On May 7, 2012 the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement in the amount of CHF 18 million with a 
Swiss utility company for the sale of its hydropower assets and associated real estate at the Landqart mill. The 
carrying amount of the assets sold was CHF 316. 
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